
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

JUDICIAL INVESTIGATION COMMISSION 
City Center East - Suite 1200 A 

4700 MacCorkle Ave., SE 
Charleston, West Virginia 25304 

(304) 558-0169 • FAX (304) 558-0831 

February 23, 7.012 

Re: re Advi~ory Opinion 2012•07. 

Your request for an advisory opir,ion to Counsel was reviewed by the Judicial Investigation 
Com mlssio11 at it;; F,io rua ry 1.0, 201 ?. m8eti:1g. The! factual scenarin giving rise to your request is as 
follows: You c1.1rrently serve as PresicfonL uf the County Federation of Democratic Women 
( 1. You are also -rr~asurer of the Bo~rd of Directors for A Child's Place CASA (Court Appointed 
Special Advocate), Ltd. 'n Coumy. You alsu serve as membership chairman of th( , County 
Sportsmen's CILlb, You are sr.heduled to become President of the GFWC-WV (Greater Federation of 
Wo1mm's Clubs of 'Nest Virginia} T>.ventieth Century Club in Lastly, you aru a volunteer in 
the VITA (Vclunteer Income Tax A,sistan~e) program. You want to know if you have to resign ymir 
rnc;n be rsh ip a rid/ or your cffice i 1; a:iy of the.;e org;mizations by virtue of you n.1n ning for the judicial 
office of l\bf.iistriltc of County. You also want to know if you must resign immediately or if you 
can watt until u ftur the cluctiun. 

C~non 6A cf the Code of Jt:dicial Conduct provides that "(aJII candidates for judicial office shall 
corn ply with the applicable prcvisio:,s." C~ non 5 governs tho political activity of jud icia I o fficors ancl 
Cil nd idatcs. Canon 5~ states that "Ca nor. 5 generally applies to a II incumbent judges and judicial 
candidates. A candidate whether or not an i ncu rnbcnt and whether or not successful, i~ subject to 
judicial di,~ipline for his or ~er campaign conduct." 

Canon SA(l)(il) prcvldcs that "a judge or a candidate for clcclion or appointment to judicial 
office shali not ac; as a leader or ~old an office in a political organi1.atio11." Thu term "political 
o rg;inizatic n" de not8s "a pol i tkal pc1 rty or other ilrou p, the prinr.ipal purpose of which is to further the 
election or appo:ntment of candidates 10 political office." 
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Canon 5A(1.)(e) states that "a Judge or a candidate for election or appointment to j;idicial ofiice 
shall not solicit funds for a political organization or candida:e," 

Canon 5A(3)(a) states that "[a) candidate for judicial office shall m;iintain the dignity appropri~te 
to judicial office and act in a manner consistent with the integrity and i ncle pendence of the judiciary and 
shall act in a manner that promotes public confide nee in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary." 

Canon 4((3) of the Code of Judicial Conduct governs a judicial officer's involvement in civic anci 
charitable activities and provides in pertinent part: 

A judge may participate in civic and charitab[ e activities that do not reflect 
adversely upon the judge's impartiality a r interfere with the performa r.r.e of the 
judge's judicial duties. A judge may serve as an officer, director, trustee, or non­
lega I adviser of an educational, reli6ious, charitable, fraternal, or civic 
organization not conducted for the oconc m ic or political advantaee of its 
members subject to the following limitations: 

(a) A judge should not serve if it is likely that the organ iia tio n wi II be engaged in 
proceedings that would ordinarily come before the judge or wil I be regularly 
engaged in adversary proceedings in any court. 

(b)' A judge should not solicit funds for any educational, religious, charitable, 
fraternal, or civic organization, or use or permit the use of the prestige of 
office for that purpose; but a judi;e may be listed as an officer, director, or 

· trustee of such an organizatloI1, so lone as the listing is not used fof tund­
ra isi 111.: purposus. A Judi;e should not be a speaker or the cu est of ho11or at 
an organizatio11's fund-ralsint: events, but may attend such events. 

Based upon lhc foregoing, you mu.~t resign from pursuant tn Ca1;011 :;A(l.)(<1;. Th€' 
dearly meets Lhc definition of "political organi7.atio:i." r:-,e is a hranr.h of :he w,,;t Virgin·~ 
r-edera tion of Ocinocralic Women ( hereinafter WV O DVII). lhP .,t~teri plIrpo.;e oc this org<1r.i1 iltion is Lu 
"unite all Women's Dcmocrntic Cl11bs and all Den1ocrat:c W0n1en intn one, grnup worki:1g 1'~gether fo:· 
the success of the Dcmocr~tic Party." ThP.refore. ynq mu.,t irrr.1Pr,iatelv resign from 

Vou should also resicn your position as treasurer d C1\Si\ and from the o-:ianizc1tion all tcr,2ther. 
By serving as treasurer, you arc automatically invo·v~d i•1 fu:1dr,i;i:·111 activilic•, for Lhu ori:,anization 
which is clearly prohibited by the C;mons scl fortl'. ,) bove. CA.SP.. ·.s <1 fl :)ble org:1>1:1.i tio n. Howcv,~r, Ct,SA 
volunteers rcprcscrnt the best interests of abused anti neg!ected children in courtrooms ,md other 
settinr,s. As such, the volunteers may have to take a position in favor of one p~rty and against ano·:hcr. 
Accordingly, you should also resign fro111 CASA i111mediately. 
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With respect to your serving as membership chairman of the County Sportsmen's Club, 
you should also resign this office. Membership chairmen are involved in th<l recruitment and retention 
of members to the.organization and by necessity tho solicitation of funds. Thus, you should immediately 
resign as membership cha irm~ n. However, you do not have to resign from the or~a nization unless it is 
political ln nature or wou Id call in Lo question the integrity or i 11dependence of Lhe judiciary. 

The Commission is of the opinion that ycu can serve as home-life chairma11 and then President 
of the i Twentieth Century Club and that you can rem a in a VITA volunteer. 

It is hoped that this opinion fully addresses the issues which you havu raised. If there is any 
further question regarding this matter do not he5ih1te to contact the Comm isslo11. 

REW/tat 

Rona Id E. Wilson, Chairperson 
Judicial Investigation Cominission 


